### 505051647 08/17/2018

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5098402

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DANNY A. MCCALL	11/01/2001
ALEXIS S. PECORARO	11/01/2001
CHRISTOPHER S. HURT	11/01/2001
KIMBERLY SHARMAN EVANS	11/01/2001
SEAN M. KITZMILLER	11/01/2001
MARTIN R. MERRICK	11/01/2001
M. KENT IVEY	11/01/2001
KARL E. THORNDIKE	11/01/2001
KENNETH D. KOLDA	10/29/2001

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DIGITAL DISCOVERIES, INC.
Street Address:	2200 SUTHERLAND AVENUE
Internal Address:	SUITE H-100
City:	KNOXVILLE
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	27919

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11682410
Application Number:	11682456

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** achaloner@bakerdonelson.com

Correspondent Name: AARON CHALONER

Address Line 1: 211 COMMERCE STREET

Address Line 2: BAKER DONELSON CENTER, SUITE 800

Address Line 4: NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37201

PATENT REEL: 046859 FRAME: 0793

505051647

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2942457-01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AARON CHALONER
SIGNATURE:	/Aaron Chaloner/
DATE SIGNED:	08/17/2018
Total Attachments: 11	
source=09918851-initialassignment-pat-12347-560#page2.tif	
source=09918851-initialassignment-pat-12347-560#page3.tif	
source=09918851-initialassignment-pat-12347-560#page4.tif	

source=09918851-initialassignment-pat-12347-560#page3.tif source=09918851-initialassignment-pat-12347-560#page4.tif source=09918851-initialassignment-pat-12347-560#page5.tif source=09918851-initialassignment-pat-12347-560#page7.tif source=09918851-initialassignment-pat-12347-560#page7.tif source=09918851-initialassignment-pat-12347-560#page8.tif source=09918851-initialassignment-pat-12347-560#page9.tif source=09918851-initialassignment-pat-12347-560#page10.tif source=09918851-initialassignment-pat-12347-560#page11.tif source=09918851-initialassignment-pat-12347-560#page12.tif

PATENT REEL: 046859 FRAME: 0794

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS,

Danny A. McCall 142 Oonoga Way Loudon, TN 37774

Christopher S. Hurt 1543-B Coleman Road Knoxville, TN 37909

Sean M. Kitzmiller 10530 Summer Ridge Drive Alpharetta, GA 30202

M. Kent Ivey 8360 Birch Run Lane Knoxville, TN 37919

Kenneth D. Kolda 11721 Shadow Drive Dublin, CA 94568 Alexis S. Pecoraro 1800 Lincolnshire Drive Knoxville, TN 37922

Kimberly Sharman Evans 316 Elmwood Drive Knoxville, TN 37918

Martin R. Merrick 3301 Shagbark Drive Powell, TN 37849-2210

Karl E. Thorndike 7224 Lawford Road Knoxville, TN 37919

(hereinafter "Assignors") has invented certain new and useful improvements and/or designs (hereinafter "Invention"), for a full description of which reference is here made to a patent application entitled:

### RECIPROCAL DATA FILE PUBLISHING AND MATCHING SYSTEM

(hereinafter "Application") filed or to be filed with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, and for which Assignors hereby authorize and request Assignee to fill in the following blanks specifying the serial number and filing date for said application identified above (but Assignee's failure to do so shall have no bearing whatsoever upon the validity or legal effect of this Assignment):

Serial Numb	oer <u>: 09/918,851</u>	
Filed on:	July 31, 2001	; and

## WHEREAS,

# Digital Discoveries, Inc. **2200 Sutherland Avenue** Suite H-100 Knoxville, TN 27919

(hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the Invention and the Application, and in, to, and under any and all patents that may be obtained for the Invention, together with all foreign rights corresponding thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have agreed to sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under:

- The Invention and the Application;
- Any patent of the United States of America that may be obtained for the Invention:
- Any corresponding applications for patent of the Invention in any and all foreign countries; and
- □ Any reissue, extension, renewal, substitution, confirmation, division, continuation and the like of any of the foregoing (hereinafter collectively "Invention Rights").

# FURTHERMORE,

Assignors hereby covenant and agree, and bind any and all heirs, administrators, legal representatives, and assigns, to assist and cooperate with Assignee in the preparation and prosecution of any application included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any application or patent included within the Invention Rights and, further, to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional petitions, oaths, assignments, or other papers or instruments that may be requested by Assignee for the purpose of implementing the terms of this Agreement.

Assignors hereby authorize and empower Assignee to invoke and claim for any application or patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignors might be entitled under international law or under the

2

0220740.01

laws of any particular foreign country, and to invoke and claim such rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignors.

Assignors hereby consent and agree that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that may be required in any particular foreign country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

Assignors covenant and agree that this Assignment and all the terms thereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, or nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignors.

Finally, Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any patent included within the Inventions Rights to Assignee.

This the 13 day of Mounter, 2001.

Danny A. McCall, Assignor	
NOTARIZATION	
State of <u>Jennessee</u>	)
County of Knox	)
United States of America	
On this 12 day of November, 2001, personally appe	eared before me
the above-named person, to me known and known to me to described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and ac	
same to be his/her free act and deed in and for the purposes set	forth above.
Ma	
Notary Public Michael W. Cooper	
My Commission Expires: May 01, 2002	

This the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ be\_\_, 2001.

Alexis S. Pécoraro, Assignor

NOTARIZATION
State of <u>Tennesser</u> )
County of
On this day of, 2001, personally appeared before me the above-named person, to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his her free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth above.
Notary Public Michael W. Copper
My Commission Expires: May 0/, 2002

This the 1-3+ day of November, 2001.

NOTARIZATION
State of Tenness )
County of
On this day of, 2001, personally appeared before me the above-named person, to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth above.  Notary Public Michael (D. Cooper
My Commission Expires: May 01, 2002

NOTARIZATION
State of <u>Tennesser</u>
County of
On this
My Commission Expires: May 8/, 2002

This the, 2001.
Sean M. Kitzmiller, Assignor

NOTARIZATION
State of <u>Lennisses</u>
County of
On this
Notary Public Michael W Coopen
My Commission Expires: My D1, 2002

This the 15t day of November, 2001.

Martin R. Merrick, Assignor

NOTARIZATION

State of 

County of 

United States of America

On this 

day of 

Movembur, 2001, personally appeared before me the above-named person, to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth above.

Notary Public 

Muhael 

Cooper

My Commission Expires: 

May 

D1, 2003

This the $1$ day	of November, 2001.
M. Kent Ivey, Assign	Ine John State of the State of

NOTARIZATION		
State of <u>Tennesse</u>		
7		
County of Knox		
United States of America		
On this day of, 2001, personally appeared before me the above-named person, to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his her free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth above.  Notary Public Trichare W. Cooper		
My Commission Expires: May 01, 2002		

This the day of November, 2001.

Karl E. Thorndike, Assignor

NOTARIZATION

State of 

County of 
United States of America

On this 

On t

This the	day (	of October	, 2001.	
Dure	sto Q. W	eal		

Kenneth D. Kolda, Assignor

NOTARIZATION				
State of	California			
County of United States	Alameda ) of America			
described in a	day of October, 2001, personally appeared before me med person, to me known and known to me to be the person and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the style free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth above.			
Notary Public	uph Daving			
My Commission	on Expires: 6/11/85			

